ORDINA	ANCE NO.	
--------	----------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PERMITTED OVERNIGHT SLEEPING ("REST STOP") PILOT PROGRAM PROVISIONS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 20517.

The City Council of the City of Eugene finds as follows:

- **A.** On September 25, 2013, Ordinance No. 20517 was adopted concerning permitted overnight sleeping. Section 3 of that Ordinance adopted a permitted overnight sleeping ("rest stop") pilot program with a sunset date of March 31, 2014. The sunset date has been extended, most recently by Ordinance No. 20539 which extended the sunset date to October 1, 2015.
- **B.** It is in the public interest to amend Section 3 of Ordinance No. 20517 to allow for the possibility of additional people to participate in the rest stop pilot program.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF EUGENE DOES ORDAIN THAT the rest stop pilot program adopted in Section 3 of Ordinance No. 20517, is amended to provide as follows:

Permitted Overnight Sleeping Pilot Program.

- (1) Up to 15 persons may sleep overnight in vehicles, as that term is defined in section 4.816(1)(a) of [this code] the Eugene Code, 1971, on property authorized pursuant to Section 4 of [this o] Ordinance No. 20517. However, for rest stop sites that have been operating in good standing for at least six months, the operator of the rest stop may request, and the City Manager may approve, that up to 20 persons may sleep overnight at a specified site under this program.
- (2) No site may be used for overnight sleeping pursuant to subsection (1) of this section unless one or more entities enters into the agreement with the City referenced in Section 4 of [this o] Ordinance No. 20517 and one or more entities other than the City provides, at no cost to the City, adequate garbage, toilets and supervision. The entity providing supervision shall work with surrounding and nearby neighbors (businesses or residences) to address any concerns.

Passed by the City Council this	Approved by the Mayor this
day of December, 2014.	day of December, 2014.
City Popordor	 Mayor
City Recorder	Iviayor

Ordinance - Page 1 of 1